



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 878/2025**
MS. ANUPAMA DAYALPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Shantanu Sood, Mr. Shekhar
Sriprakash, Ms. Yamini Jaishankar
and Mr. Abhay Singh, Advocates.

versus

M/S LAS BLONDAS SA & ORS.Defendants
Through: Ms. Swathi Sukumar, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Puneet Bajaj, Mr.
Manish Singhal, Mr. Ritik
Raghuvanshi, Ms. Rishika and Ms.
Prathibha Singh, Advocates for D8.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

% **ORDER**
25.08.2025

I.A. 20635/2025

1. This is an Application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for exemption from pre-institution Mediation and Settlement under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.
2. Issue Notice. The learned Counsel appearing on advance service for Defendant No. 8 accepts the Notice.
3. The Parties are referred to pre-institution Mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (“**DHCMCC**”). The DHCMCC shall issue Notice to Defendant Nos. 1 to 7 and the Parties shall appear before the DHCMCC on 28.08.2025.
4. In view of the same, the present Application stands disposed of.



**CS(COMM) 878/2025, I.A. 20633/2025, I.A. 20634/2025, I.A. 20636/2025
& I.A. 20637/2025**

5. In view of the order passed in I.A. No. 20635/2025, list for hearing on 06.10.2025.
6. It is made clear that if the Mediation is not successful within a period of 30 days, I.A. No. 20633/2025 shall be heard on merits.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/sms