



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 878/2025**

MS. ANUPAMA DAYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shantanu Sood, Mr. Shekhar Sri
Prakash, Ms. Yamini Jaishankar and
Mr. Abhay Singh, Advocates.

versus

M/S LAS BLONDAS SA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Paritosh Anil and Mr. Shubhansh
Patel, Advocates for D-1, 3 & 4.
Mr. Saurabh Guha, Advocate for D-2 &
5.
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Advocate for D-6
& 7.
Mr. Manish Singhal, Advocate for D-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

08.01.2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for defendants no.1, 3 & 4 submits that the reply to I.A. 20633/2026 (stay) shall be filed within one week from date with an advance copy to learned counsel for the plaintiff.
2. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no.2 submits that the written statement alongwith application for condonation of delay and application under Order 1 Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking its deletion from the array of parties, has been filed. He also further submits that similar application under Order I Rule 10 CPC is also contemplated to be filed on behalf of defendant no.5.
3. Learned counsel appearing for defendants no.6 & 7 submits that so far as defendant no.6 is concerned, written statement alongwith reply to application



I.A. 20633/2026 (stay) shall be filed within one week. She also submits that the application seeking deletion under Order 1 Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 shall also be filed. So far as defendant no.7 is concerned, the reply to the application I.A. 20633/2026 as also the written statement has been filed yesterday. Alongwith that, defendant no.7 has also preferred an application under Order I Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking deletion from the array of parties.

4. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no.8 submits that the written statement has already been filed on 12.12.2025. He submits that an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement has also been filed on 23.12.2025.

5. The Registry is directed to number the applications which have been filed by the defendants once the defects marked are cured.

6. The copies of the applications and written statements which have been filed by the aforementioned defendants be furnished to the learned counsel for the plaintiff within two days from date.

7. So far as defendant no.1 and other defendants who have not filed any reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 are concerned, the same be done within one week positively. Response thereto, if any, may be filed within three days thereafter.

8. List for consideration of I.A. 20633/2026 (stay) on 06.02.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 8, 2026

kct