



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010605092025

+ **CS(COMM) 878/2025 & I.A. 680/2026, I.A. 3757/2026, I.A. 3761/2026, I.A. 7754/2026, I.A. 7758/2026, I.A. 7782/2026, I.A. 12234/2026,**

MS. ANUPAMA DAYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Shantanu Sood, Ms.
Annanaya M., Mr. Shekhar Sri
Prakash and Mr. Abhay Singh,
Advocates.

versus

M/S LAS BLONDAS SA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Paritosh Anil, Advocate for D-1,
3 and 4.
Ms. Ana U., Advocate for D-6 and 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. J. BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **12.08.2026**

I.A. 21647/2026 (u/O VI Rule 17 r/w section 151 of the CPC for amendment of plaint)

I.A. 21702/2026 (u/O XI Rules 1(4) and 5 of the Commercial Courts Act 2015 r/w section 151 of the CPC for additional documents)

Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks leave to amend the plaint and to bring on record additional documents, submitting that it has come to the plaintiff's notice that defendants have infringed the copyright of the plaintiff in several other pieces of clothing as well.

2. Issue notice.



3. Learned counsel appears defendants Nos. 1, 3 and 4 on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to take instructions and if necessary, to file reply to these applications.
4. Let reply be filed within 03 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 01 week thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.
5. In view of the difficulty expressed on behalf of the defendants, they are permitted to file non-apostille affidavits in support of the reply with the undertaking that apostille copies will be furnished later.
6. Mr. Chander M. Lall, learned senior counsel appearing for the plaintiff points-out that the affidavit filed by the defendants in purported compliance of para 10 of order dated 06.02.2026 is incomplete in as much as the affidavit does not give all the details that were required *vidé* para 10.
7. Mr. Lall submits, that they would furnish to learned counsel for the defendants the details that are missing in the affidavit referred to above.
8. Learned counsel for the defendants submits, that they would file any deficient details by way of an additional affidavit.
9. Let the needful be done before the next date.
10. Re-notify on 23rd September 2026

A. J. BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 12, 2026/hb